
World Academy of Science, Engineering and Technology
International Journal of Economics and Management Engineering

 Vol:10, No:2, 2016 

479International Scholarly and Scientific Research & Innovation 10(2) 2016 ISNI:0000000091950263

O
pe

n 
Sc

ie
nc

e 
In

de
x,

 E
co

no
m

ic
s 

an
d 

M
an

ag
em

en
t E

ng
in

ee
ri

ng
 V

ol
:1

0,
 N

o:
2,

 2
01

6 
pu

bl
ic

at
io

ns
.w

as
et

.o
rg

/1
00

03
59

9.
pd

f



World Academy of Science, Engineering and Technology
International Journal of Economics and Management Engineering

 Vol:10, No:2, 2016 

480International Scholarly and Scientific Research & Innovation 10(2) 2016 ISNI:0000000091950263

O
pe

n 
Sc

ie
nc

e 
In

de
x,

 E
co

no
m

ic
s 

an
d 

M
an

ag
em

en
t E

ng
in

ee
ri

ng
 V

ol
:1

0,
 N

o:
2,

 2
01

6 
pu

bl
ic

at
io

ns
.w

as
et

.o
rg

/1
00

03
59

9.
pd

f



World Academy of Science, Engineering and Technology
International Journal of Economics and Management Engineering

 Vol:10, No:2, 2016 

481International Scholarly and Scientific Research & Innovation 10(2) 2016 ISNI:0000000091950263

O
pe

n 
Sc

ie
nc

e 
In

de
x,

 E
co

no
m

ic
s 

an
d 

M
an

ag
em

en
t E

ng
in

ee
ri

ng
 V

ol
:1

0,
 N

o:
2,

 2
01

6 
pu

bl
ic

at
io

ns
.w

as
et

.o
rg

/1
00

03
59

9.
pd

f



World Academy of Science, Engineering and Technology
International Journal of Economics and Management Engineering

 Vol:10, No:2, 2016 

482International Scholarly and Scientific Research & Innovation 10(2) 2016 ISNI:0000000091950263

O
pe

n 
Sc

ie
nc

e 
In

de
x,

 E
co

no
m

ic
s 

an
d 

M
an

ag
em

en
t E

ng
in

ee
ri

ng
 V

ol
:1

0,
 N

o:
2,

 2
01

6 
pu

bl
ic

at
io

ns
.w

as
et

.o
rg

/1
00

03
59

9.
pd

f



World Academy of Science, Engineering and Technology
International Journal of Economics and Management Engineering

 Vol:10, No:2, 2016 

483International Scholarly and Scientific Research & Innovation 10(2) 2016 ISNI:0000000091950263

O
pe

n 
Sc

ie
nc

e 
In

de
x,

 E
co

no
m

ic
s 

an
d 

M
an

ag
em

en
t E

ng
in

ee
ri

ng
 V

ol
:1

0,
 N

o:
2,

 2
01

6 
pu

bl
ic

at
io

ns
.w

as
et

.o
rg

/1
00

03
59

9.
pd

f



World Academy of Science, Engineering and Technology
International Journal of Economics and Management Engineering

 Vol:10, No:2, 2016 

484International Scholarly and Scientific Research & Innovation 10(2) 2016 ISNI:0000000091950263

O
pe

n 
Sc

ie
nc

e 
In

de
x,

 E
co

no
m

ic
s 

an
d 

M
an

ag
em

en
t E

ng
in

ee
ri

ng
 V

ol
:1

0,
 N

o:
2,

 2
01

6 
pu

bl
ic

at
io

ns
.w

as
et

.o
rg

/1
00

03
59

9.
pd

f



World Academy of Science, Engineering and Technology
International Journal of Economics and Management Engineering

 Vol:10, No:2, 2016 

485International Scholarly and Scientific Research & Innovation 10(2) 2016 ISNI:0000000091950263

O
pe

n 
Sc

ie
nc

e 
In

de
x,

 E
co

no
m

ic
s 

an
d 

M
an

ag
em

en
t E

ng
in

ee
ri

ng
 V

ol
:1

0,
 N

o:
2,

 2
01

6 
pu

bl
ic

at
io

ns
.w

as
et

.o
rg

/1
00

03
59

9.
pd

f



World Academy of Science, Engineering and Technology
International Journal of Economics and Management Engineering

 Vol:10, No:2, 2016 

486International Scholarly and Scientific Research & Innovation 10(2) 2016 ISNI:0000000091950263

O
pe

n 
Sc

ie
nc

e 
In

de
x,

 E
co

no
m

ic
s 

an
d 

M
an

ag
em

en
t E

ng
in

ee
ri

ng
 V

ol
:1

0,
 N

o:
2,

 2
01

6 
pu

bl
ic

at
io

ns
.w

as
et

.o
rg

/1
00

03
59

9.
pd

f



World Academy of Science, Engineering and Technology
International Journal of Economics and Management Engineering

 Vol:10, No:2, 2016 

487International Scholarly and Scientific Research & Innovation 10(2) 2016 ISNI:0000000091950263

O
pe

n 
Sc

ie
nc

e 
In

de
x,

 E
co

no
m

ic
s 

an
d 

M
an

ag
em

en
t E

ng
in

ee
ri

ng
 V

ol
:1

0,
 N

o:
2,

 2
01

6 
pu

bl
ic

at
io

ns
.w

as
et

.o
rg

/1
00

03
59

9.
pd

f



World Academy of Science, Engineering and Technology
International Journal of Economics and Management Engineering

 Vol:10, No:2, 2016 

488International Scholarly and Scientific Research & Innovation 10(2) 2016 ISNI:0000000091950263

O
pe

n 
Sc

ie
nc

e 
In

de
x,

 E
co

no
m

ic
s 

an
d 

M
an

ag
em

en
t E

ng
in

ee
ri

ng
 V

ol
:1

0,
 N

o:
2,

 2
01

6 
pu

bl
ic

at
io

ns
.w

as
et

.o
rg

/1
00

03
59

9.
pd

f



World Academy of Science, Engineering and Technology
International Journal of Economics and Management Engineering

 Vol:10, No:2, 2016 

489International Scholarly and Scientific Research & Innovation 10(2) 2016 ISNI:0000000091950263

O
pe

n 
Sc

ie
nc

e 
In

de
x,

 E
co

no
m

ic
s 

an
d 

M
an

ag
em

en
t E

ng
in

ee
ri

ng
 V

ol
:1

0,
 N

o:
2,

 2
01

6 
pu

bl
ic

at
io

ns
.w

as
et

.o
rg

/1
00

03
59

9.
pd

f



World Academy of Science, Engineering and Technology
International Journal of Economics and Management Engineering

 Vol:10, No:2, 2016 

490International Scholarly and Scientific Research & Innovation 10(2) 2016 ISNI:0000000091950263

O
pe

n 
Sc

ie
nc

e 
In

de
x,

 E
co

no
m

ic
s 

an
d 

M
an

ag
em

en
t E

ng
in

ee
ri

ng
 V

ol
:1

0,
 N

o:
2,

 2
01

6 
pu

bl
ic

at
io

ns
.w

as
et

.o
rg

/1
00

03
59

9.
pd

f


